10 Federal Income Taxes 1 227 242 2 099 658
11
12 Total Operating Expenses 80,755 840 2 643 484
13
14 Income Available for Fixed Charges 14 626 290 ZB98Z15
15
16 Jurisdictional Rate Base 313,675,239
17 Rate of Return on Rate Base 4.66%

(1) Source: Schedule M.

SCHEDULE C-1
PAGE 1 OF 1
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
S. E. LAWLER

FORECASTED
RETURN AT
PROPOSED

RATES

($)
(1) 105 924 329

60,507,968
14,615,192
4 118 771

79,241,931

830,493
3,326 900

83 399 324

22 525 005

313,675,239
7.18%

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2018-00261

JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED OPERA TING INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD SCHEDULE C-2
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED PAGE 1 OF 1
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: SCHEDULE C-2.1, SCHEDULE D-1, WPC-2a through WPC-2e WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:

S. E. LAWLER

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
MAJOR ACCOUNT ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE PERIOD TO FORECASTED PERIOD PROFORMA

LINE OR GROUP BASE SCHEDULE FORECASTED SCHEDULE FORE CASTED
NO. CLASSIFICATION PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD
1 OPERATING REVENUE
2 Base 59,528,844 (2,003,777) D-2.1 57,525,067 1,456,479 WPC-2e 58,981,546
3 Gas Cost 45,483,162 (9,068,523) D-2.1 36,414,639 (80,547) WPC-2e 36,334,092
4 Other Revenue (2,575,187) 3,155,771 D-2.1 580,584 (514,092) WPC-2e 66,492
5 Total Revenue 102,436,819 (7,916,529) 94,520,290 861,840 95,382,130
6
7 OPERATING EXPENSES
8 Operation and Maintenance Expenses
9 Production Expenses
10 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 1,677,312 (1,531,695) D-2.2 145,617 0 145,617
11 Other 370,537 839,469 D-2.3 1,210,006 (382,795) WPC-2e 827,211
12 Total Production Expense 2,047,849 (692,226) 1,355,623 (382,795) 972,828
13
14 Other Gas Supply Expenses
15 Purchased Gas 43,784,843 (7,370,202) D-2.2 36,414,641 (80,549) WPC-2e 36,334,092
16 Other 671,111 (671,111) D-2.4 0 0
17 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 44,455,954 (8,041,313) 36,414,641 (80,549) 36,334,092

18 Transmission Expense 0 0 D-2.5 0 0 0

19 Distribution Expense 9,971,602 1,970,875 D-2.6 11,942,477 962,618 WPC-2e 12,905,095

20 Customer Accounts Expense 3,779,036 (497,608) D-2.7 3,281,428 (608,515) WPC-2e 2,672,913

21 Customer Service & Information Expense 434,799 (7,963) D-2.8 426,836 (20,595) WPC-2e 406,241

22 Sales Expense 168,230 32,237 D-2.9 200,467 (6,339) WPC-2e 194,128

23 Administrative & General Expense 7,557,603 (593,730) D-2.10 6,963,873 (484,245) WPC-2e 6,479,628

24 Other (801,635) 801,635 D-2.11 0 543,043 543,043

25 Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 67,613,438 (7,028,093) 60,585,345 (77,377) 60,507,968

26
27 Depreciation Expense 14,395,647 1,303,985 D-2.12 15,699,632 (1,084,440) WPC-2e --- _14,615,192
28
29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
30 Other Federal Taxes 206,000 (206,000) D-2.13 0 0 WPC-2e 0

31 State and Other Taxes 3,400,329 742,096 D-2.13 4,142,425 (44,738) WPC-2e 4,097,687

32 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 3,606,329 536,096 4,142,425 (44,738) ___ 4_,097,687

33
34 State Income Taxes
35 State Income Tax - Current 347,419 (562,994) D-1, E-1 (215,575) 72,366 D-1, E-1 (143,209)

36 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net 399,273 5,117 D-1, E-1 404,390 46,570 D-1, E-1 450,960

37 Total State Income Tax Expense 746,692 (557,877) 188,815 118,936 _ 307,751

38
39 Federal Income Taxes
40 Federal Income Tax - Current 3,692,225 (3,365,082) D-1, E-1 327,143 290,671 D-1, E-1 617,814

41 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net (989,111) 1,477,523 D-1, E-1 488,412 187,071 D-1, E-1 675,483

42 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (67,241) 1,186 D-1, E-1 (66,055) 0 D-1, E-1 (66,055)

43 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 2,635,873 (1,886,373) 749,500 477,742 1,227,242

44
45 Total Operating Expenses and Taxes 88,997,979 (7,632,262) 81,365,717 (609,877) 80,755,840

46
47 Net Operating Income 13,438,840 (284,267) 13,154,573 1,471,717 ___ 14_,626,290

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2018-00261

OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY ACCOUNTS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).:

LINE
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

ACCOUNT
NO.

480000
480990
481200
481290
481000
481090
482200
482000
482090
484000

ACCOUNT TITLE

REVENUE

Retail Revenue
Residential Sales Gas
Residential Unbilled Gas
Commercial Sales Gas
Commercial Unbilled Gas
Industrial Sales Gas
Industrial Unbilled Gas

[…]

JURISDICTIONAL CONSUMERS

SECTIONE

Schedules

SECTIONE

INCOME TAXES

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended November 30, 2018

Forecasted Period: Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2020

E-1 Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes
E-2 Development of Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Taxes
3
4 Reconciling Items:
5 Interest Charges
6 Net Interest Charges
7
8 Permanent Differences
9
1 O Tax Depreciation
11 Book Depreciation
12 Excess of Tax over Book Depreciation
13
14 Other Reconciling Items:
15 Unbilled Revenue - Fuel
16 Other
17 Total Other Reconciling Items
18 Total Reconciling Items

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2018-00261

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

AT CURRENT RATES
BASE FORE CASTED PROFORMA

PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD ADJ. TO
(1) (2) (3) FORECASTED
($) ($) ($) ($)

16,821,405 (2,728,517) 14,092,888 2,068,395

(5,484,283) (1,602,639) (7,086,922) 325,419
(5,484,283) (1,602,639) (7,086,922) 325,419

100,868 (1,217) 99,651

(14,429,319) (6,879,681) (21,309,000) 227,678
14,395,737 1,303,895 15,699,632 (1,084,440)

(33,582) (5,575,786) (5,609,368) (856,762)

21,927 58,622 80,549 (80,549)
46,169 (280,718) (234,549) 0
68,096 (222,096) (154,000) (80,549)

(5,348,901 l (7,401,738) (12,750,639) (611,892)

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 1 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RATES
PROFORMA

FORE CASTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
PERIOD (4) (5)

($) ($) ($)

16,161,283 10,521,115 26,682,398

(6,761,503) 0 (6,761,503)
(6,761,503) 0 (6,761,503)

99,651 99,651

(21,081,322) 0 (21,081,322)
14,615,192 0 14,615,192
(6,466,130) 0 (6,466,130)

0 0 0
(234,549) 0 (234,549)
(234,549) 0 (234,549)

(13,362,531) 0 (13,362,531)

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Tax from Page 1
3
4 Total Reconciling Items from Page 1
5
6 Federal Taxable Income
7 before State Income Tax to Page 3
8
9 Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments:
10 Kentucky Tax Inc. Adjustment - Misc
11 Total Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments
12
13 Kentucky Taxable Income - Gas
14
15 Percent of Business Taxable in State
16
17 Kentucky Taxable Income - Other
18 Total Kentucky Taxable Income
19
20 Kentucky Income Tax @ 5.000% (A)
21 Prior Year Adjustments
22 State Income Tax - Current to Page 3

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2018-00261

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

AT CURRENT RATES
FORECASTED PROFORMA

BASE PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD ADJ. TO
(1) (2) (3) FORE CASTED
($) ($) ($)

16,821,405 (2,728,517) 14,092,888 2,068,395

(5,348,901) (7,401,738) (12,750,639) (611,892)

11,472,504 (10,130,255) 1,342,249 1,456,503

(9,908,033) 4,226,944 (5,681,089) 0
(9,908,033) 4,226,944 (5,681,089) 0

1,564,471 (5,903,311) (4,338,840) 1,456,503

79.6464% 94.1429% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0 0
1,246,045 (5,557,550) (4,311,505) 1,447,327

89,034 (304,609) (215,575) 72,366
258,385 (258,385) 0
347,419 (562,994) (215,575) 72,366

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 2 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RA TES
PROFORMA

FORECASTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
PERIOD (4) (5)

($) ($)

16,161,283 10,521,115 26,682,398

(13,362,531) 0 (13,362,531)

2,798,752 10 521,115 13,319,867

(5,681,089) 0 (5,681,089)
(5,681,089) 0 (5,681,089)

(2,882,337) 10,521,115 7,638,778

99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0
(2,864,178) 10,454,832 7,590,654

(143,209) 522,742 379,533
0 0

(143,209) 522,742 379,533

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 State Income Tax - Current from Page 2
2
3 Deferred State Income Taxes
4 Deferred State Income Tax Adjustment - ARAM
5 Deferred State Income Taxes - Amert. of Excess Def. Taxes
6 Deferred State Income Taxes - Prior Year
7 Deferred State Income Taxes - Net
8
9 Total State Income Tax Expense

10
11
12 Federal Taxable Income
13 before State Income Tax from Page 2
14
15 State Income Tax Deductible from Page 2
16 Federal Taxable Income
17
18 Federal Income Tax@ 21% (A)
19 Prior Year Adjustments
20 Federal Income Tax - Current
21
22 Deferred Federal Income Taxes
23 Deferred Federal Income Tax - ARAM
24 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Amert. Of Excess Def. Taxes
25 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Prior Year
26 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Net
27
28 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit
29
30 Total Federal Income Tax Expense

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2018-00261

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

AT CURRENT RA TES
FORECASTED PROFORMA

BASE PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD ADJ. TO
(1) (2) (3) FORE CASTED
($) ($) ($)

PROFORMA
FORE CASTED

PERIOD

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 3 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RA TES

ADJUSTMENTS
.(!)
($}

ADJUSTED

ill
($)

347,419 (562,994) (215,575) "7"'> "JCC ) , <.,vvv (143,209) 522,742 379,533

491,775 76,843 568,618
(92,502) 2,863 (89,639)

0 (74,589) (74,589)
0 0 0

399,273 5,117 404,390

746,692 (557,877) 188,815

11,472,504 (10,130,255) 1,342,249

89,034 (304,609) (215,575)
11,383,470 (9,825,646) 1,557,824

3,692,225 (3,365,082) 327,143
0 0 0

3,692,225 (3,365,082) 327,143

(972,049) 2,062,947 1,090,898
(17,062) 528 (16,534)

0 (585,952) (585,952)
0 0 0

(989,111) 1,477,523 488,412

(67,241) 1,186 (66,055)

2,635,873 (1,886,373) 749,500

46,570

46,570

118,936

1,456,503

72,366
1,384,137

290,671

290,671

187,071

187,071

0

477,742

615,188
(89,639)
(74,589)

0
450,960

307,751

2,798,752

(143,209)
2~961

617,814
0

617,814

1,277,969
(16,534)

(585,952)
0

675,483

(66,055)

1,227,242

0

0

522,742

10,521,115

522,742
9,998,373

2,099,658

2,099,658

0

0

0

2,099,658

615,188
(89,639)
(74,589)

0
450,960

830,493

13,319,867

379,533
12,940,334

2,717,472
0

22_!L472

1,277,969
(16,534)

(585,952)
0

675,483

(66,055)

3,326,900

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.